GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3097
ANSWERED ON:12.12.2012

VACANT POSTS OF TEACHERS INKVs
Rawat Shri Ashok Kumar

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether various posts of teachers / non-teaching staff/gazetted officers (including Assistant Commissioner/ Principal/Vice-
Principal) in Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) reserved for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes/Other Backward Classes are lying vacant;

(b) if so, the details thereof, as on date;
(c) the reasons for not filling up the said posts till now;
(d) whether the above officers and staff have been promoted or new appointments made during the last three years;

(e) if so, the details of the promotions and new appointments made in various categories during the said period and the current year, year and category-wise;

(f) whether the KVS has complied with the rules regarding the recruitment and promotion of reserved categories to various posts and if so, the details thereof;

(g) whether representations in this regard have been received from public representatives in this regard in September, 2011;
(h) if so, the details thereof; and

(i) the action taken or proposed to be taken by the Government thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. SHASHI THAROOR)

(a) & (b) Some posts of teaching & non-teaching staff/gazetted Officers in the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) reserved for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes/Other Backward Classes are lying vacant. Details are as under:-

S1 NO. Name of the Post Number of Posts lying vacant
SC ST OBC

1 Assistant Commissioner 2 1 4

2 Section Officer -1 -
3. Finance Officer -12
4. Technical Officer - -1
5. Principal 12 6 22

6. Vice-Principal 18 9 -

7 eaching Staff 988 494 1778

8. Non-Teaching Staff 335 167 583

TOTAL 1335 679 2390

(c) Some of these posts are filled up on deputation/promotion and there is no direct recruitment. In the case of Post Graduate Teachers (PGTs) and Trained Graduate Teachers (TGTs), 50% of the posts are filled up by direct recruitment and 50% by Limited Departmental Examination. Filling up the vacancies is a continuous process.

(d) & (e) The Offers of Appointment for the posts of PGT & Miscellaneous Category of teachers (eg. Music Teacher, Physical Education Teacher etc.) for the year 2011-12 have already been issued. The recruitment process for the post of TGT & Primary Teacher (PRT) for the year 2011-12 has been completed; however, the operation of the panel of selected candidates is sub-judice.
The details of promotion & new appointments made during the last three years are annexed.


(f) Yes, Sir. The KVS has informed that it follows the reservation rules issued by the Government of India.

(9) to (i) One representation in this regard was received in September, 2011 and has been replied to.
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